O N L I N E H E L P
Flexi Soft – RK512
RK512 Telegram-Listing
RK512 Telegram-Listing
GB
 Onlinehelp
 RK512-Telegram
2 © SICK AG • Industrial Safety Systems • Germany • All rights reserved 8015054/2014-07-24

telegram byte 18 … 19: CRC for byte 10 to 17
Data sheet of Main
Module Type Key Array
Block
Telegram streams of Main
Module Type Key Array
Block
Onlinehelp
RK512-Telegram
8015054/2014-07-24 © SICK AG • Industrial Safety Systems • Germany • All rights reserved 23
Subjects to change without notice
2.4.7 Type key of extension modules
This block offers a list of the type keys of the currently connected modules (extension
modules and gateways) in the system.
 Data sheet of Extension Modules Type Key Array Block:
Block name Extension Modules Type Key Array Block
Block number 124 (7C hex)
Access level Operator (no login with password required).
Block size [words] 168 (A8 hex, → RK512 size = 00AC hex)
Data Type key of …
byte 0 … 23: extension module 1
byte 24 … 47: extension module 2
 …
byte 164 … 287: extension module 12
byte 288 … 311: gateway 1
byte 312 … 335: gateway 2
Each type key item contains:
byte 0, bit 0 … 3: 0x7 = Flexi Soft family, 0x0 = No module
byte 0, bit 4 ... 7: Safety level (0=standard, 3=safety)
byte 1, bit 0 ... 7: Module type (see table further down))
byte 7, bit 0... 7: module diagnosis ID, individual number for
every unique meaning of module status bits (see table further
down)
byte 8: serial number: year - 2000 (e.g. 10 = 2010)
byte 9: serial number: calendar week number
byte 10 ... 11: serial number: consecutive number within week
The RK512 telegrams applied for the Extension Module Type Key Array Block is:
Fetch command
telegram (from client)
telegram byte 0 … 9 in hex:
 00 00 45 44 7C 00 00 AC FF 4F
Fetch reply telegram
(from Flexi Soft)
telegram byte 0 … 9 in hex:
 00 00 00 00 7C 00 00 AC FF xx (xx = actual device address)
telegram byte 10 … 177: block data
telegram byte 178 … 179: CRC for byte 10 to 177
Data sheet of Extension
Modules Type Key Array
Block
Telegram streams of
Extension Module Type
Key Array Block
 Onlinehelp
 RK512-Telegram
24 © SICK AG • Industrial Safety Systems • Germany • All rights reserved 8015054/2014-07-24
 Subjects to change without notice
Modultyp Bezeichnung Modultyp
code
Modul-
diagnose ID
CPU0 Main module
0x01 0x01
CPU1 Main module
2 EFI connection
0x02 0x01
CPU2 Main module
2 EFI connection
0x03 0x01
CPU3 Main module
2 EFI connection, 1 Flexi Line connection
0x04 0x01
XTIO Input/output extension
8 safe inputs/4 safe outputs
0x06 0x02
XTDI Input/output extension
8 safe inputs
0x04 0x02
XTDS Input/output extension
8 safe inputs, 4 or 6 non-safe outputs
0x05 0x22
STIO Input/output extension
6 or 8 non-safe inputs, 8 or 6 non-safe
0x20 0x20
MOC0 Drive monitor
Speed
0x24 0x21
MOC1 Drive monitor
Speed and position
0x21 0x21
GENT Ethernet gateway for EthernetNet/IP
0x0A 0x07
GMOD Ethernet gateway for Modbus TCP
0x0B 0x06
GPNT Ethernet gateway for PROFINET I/O
0x0C 0x08
GETC Ethernet gateway for EtherCAT
0x16 0x11
GPRO PROFIBUS gateway
0x07 0x03
GDEV DeviceNet gateway
0x08 0x05
GCAN CANopen gateway
0x09 0x04
GCC1 CC-Link gateway, Mitsubishi
0x14 0x0C
GS3S Sercos III gateway, Bosch Rexroth
0x15 0x0F
Modultyp-Codes und
Modudiagnose-IDs
Onlinehelp
RK512-Telegram
8015054/2014-07-24 © SICK AG • Industrial Safety Systems • Germany • All rights reserved 25
Subjects to change without notice
2.4.8 Operating Data Block
The current operating time can be read from the Operating Data Block, e.g. for calculation
of absolute occurrence time.